

Case No. 20-35584

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RECLAIM IDAHO, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

BRADLEY LITTLE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
D.C. No. 1:20-cv-00268-BLW
(Winmill, B.L., Presiding)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS LITTLE AND DENNEY

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRIAN KANE
Assistant Chief Deputy

STEVEN L. OLSEN
Chief of Civil Litigation Division

ROBERT A. BERRY, ISB No. 7442
MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB No. 10597
Deputy Attorneys General
Statehouse, Room 210, Boise, ID 83720
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Fax: (208) 854-8073
Counsel for Appellants Bradley Little and Lawrence Denney

July 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Idaho’s Initiative Process was carefully legislated to ensure voter confidence and prevent fraud	4
II. Reclaim Idaho chose to give itself a limited amount of time to collect the required number of signatures	7
III. Reclaim Idaho began collecting physical signatures on petitions with Idaho’s anti-fraud measures incorporated in the document and implemented by the petition circulator	8
IV. Reclaim Idaho voluntarily suspended its campaign in mid-March due to the Coronovirus pandemic and before any state action inhibited signature gathering	11
V. Had Reclaim Idaho obtained sufficient signatures, a statutory process to inform voters and instill confidence in the election would have begun in May 2020 and continued until absentee ballots are printed in September 2020	12
VI. Idaho responded to the Coronavirus pandemic for the health and safety of its citizenry	14
VII. Reclaim Idaho unreasonably waited over two months and until after the deadline to submit its collected signatures to file its lawsuit	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21

ARGUMENT 21

I. By judicial fiat, the district court eliminated Idaho’s chosen initiative process, deadlines, and anti-fraud laws, and replaced them with a plan and protocol designed and implemented by a political action committee 21

II. The district court abused its discretion by granting Reclaim Idaho’s request for injunctive relief, as it did not apply the appropriate legal standard and erred in concluding Reclaim Idaho was likely to succeed..... 27

A. The district court erred as a matter of law in granting mandatory injunctive relief without applying the appropriate standard..... 27

B. The district court erred as a matter of law in concluding that Reclaim Idaho was likely to succeed, much less that the law and facts clearly favored its position..... 28

1. The district court erred in finding reasonable diligence 31

a. The district court based its reasonable diligence determination upon Reclaim Idaho’s best estimate of when to start, instead of considering the statutory scheme 31

b. The district court erred in discounting that Reclaim Idaho voluntarily chose to stop its efforts on March 18, 2020 33

c. Reclaim Idaho’s delay cost it its ability to seek relief, as they filed a complaint seeking retroactive injunctive relief 35

2. The district court erred as a matter of law in finding a severe burden..... 38

a.	The district court erred as a matter of law in faulting the State for not taking action, and should have analyzed the State’s regulations in play during the timeframes.....	40
b.	The district court erred in finding a burden attributable to the State between March 16, 2020 and at least March 25, 2020.....	41
c.	The district court erred as a matter of law when it failed to analyze the Order to Self-Isolate as a constitutionally sound public health order, even if it had the effect of limiting certain activities, such as signature gathering	42
d.	The district court failed to account for the fact that Idaho had incorporated CISA guidance as part of its Orders to Self-Isolate.....	44
3.	The district court erred as a matter of law in implicitly concluding that Idaho’s anti-fraud measures requiring in-person signatures, circulator certification of the signatures, and county clerk verifications, do not survive strict scrutiny	45
III.	The district court abused its discretion in consideration of the other preliminary injunction factor.....	47
A.	The district court’s irreparable harm analysis was based on the flawed premise that Reclaim Idaho had a right to be on this year’s ballot.....	47
B.	The district court’s consideration of the balance of equities and public interests failed to account for the harm to the State in enjoining its carefully crafted initiative process, and the public interest in enforcement of the Legislature’s laws.....	48
C.	The balance of equities did not favor Reclaim Idaho, as it sat on its rights, and the district court erred in not applying laches	49

CONCLUSION 53

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	19
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-00658-PHX-DWL 2020 WL 1905747, (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2020)	30, 34
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	45
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	36
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	48
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	49, 50
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006) ...	20
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	22, 45
<i>Fair Maps Nev. v. Cegavske</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00271-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2798018 (D. Nev. May 29, 2020)	26, 46
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	35
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>In Re Mayfield</i> , No. 16-22134-D-7, 2016 WL 3958982 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. Jul. 15, 2016)	23
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	16, 42
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	22
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>Libertarian Party of Wash. v. Munro</i> , 31 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , No. 20A18 (U.S. Jul. 14, 2020)	19

Lyons v. City of Columbus, No. 2:20-cv-3070, 2020 WL 3396319
 (S.D. Ohio, Jun. 19, 2020) 51

Marijuana Policy Project v. United States, 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 29

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) 27

Maryland v. King, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) 48

Miller v. Gammie, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) 29

Molinari v. Bloomberg, 564 F.3d 5872 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 29

Morgan v. White, No. 20 C 2189, 2020 WL 2526484
 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2020)..... 33, 34

Morgan v. White, No. 20-1801, 2020 WL 3818059 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 34, 47

Nader v. Brewer, 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 31

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. V. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) 48

Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson, 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) 32

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) *passim*

Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee (“RNC”)
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)..... 16

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613
 (U.S. May 29, 2020) 42

Sinner v. Jaeger, No. 3:20-cv-00076, 2020 WL 3244143
 (D.N.D. June 15, 2020)..... 34

Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal., 13 F.3d 1313(9th Cir. 1994) 27

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 32

Thompson v. Dewine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Ulaleo v. Paty, 902 F.2d 1395 (9th Cir. 1990) 36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

IDAHO CONST. art. III, § 1	4, 5
----------------------------------	------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
52 U.S.C. § 20302.....	6, 13
Idaho Code § 34-603.....	13
Idaho Code § 34-909.....	6
Idaho Code § 34-909(1)	13, 25
Idaho Code § 34-1003.....	13
Idaho Code § 34-1801.....	9, 23, 46
Idaho Code § 34-1801A.....	5
Idaho Code § 34-1801A(2)	9
Idaho Code § 34-1802(1)	5, 7, 12, 31
Idaho Code § 34-1802(2)	6, 12
Idaho Code § 34-1802(3)	6, 12
Idaho Code § 34-1802(4)	6, 12
Idaho Code § 34-1805.....	5, 6, 7, 12
Idaho Code § 34-1806.....	12
Idaho Code § 34-1807.....	5, 9, 10
Idaho Code § 34-1808.....	12
Idaho Code §34-1812A.....	6, 12, 25
Idaho Code § 34-1812B	6, 13, 25
Idaho Code § 34-1812C	6
Idaho Code § 34-1812C(1)	13

Idaho Code § 34-1812C(2) 14

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

9th Cir. R. 28-2.7 3
